On motion, meeting was adjourned until June 15th, 1943.

Approved:

M. Holerk

The Honorable Board of County Commissioners met in their said office June 15th, 1943, according to adjournment. Members of the Board present:

A. W. Williamson, Chairman

J. L. Robinson

W. L. Hobbs

H. A. Hooks

J. C. Stanley

M. K. Fuller, Clerk

The following business was transacted.

On motion of J. L. Robinson, seconded by J. A. ${\tt Hooks}$, the following order was unanimously adopted:

ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CLOSING HOURS OF PLACES SELLING BEER ON COLUMBUS COUNTY

The Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County do order:

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation, licensed to sell beer in Columbus County to sell, or offer for sale, any beer in Columbus County between the hours of eleven-thirty P.M. each Saturday and seven A.M. each Monday.

Section 2. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation, licensed to sell beer in Columbus County, to permit or allow the consumption of any beer in any place in Columbus County under the control of, or being prevated by, said licensee, between the hours of twelve midnight Saturday and seven A.M. each Monday.

Section 3. That any person, firm, or coporation, licensed to sell beer violating the provisions of this Ordinance, or any person, firm, or copporation, licensed to sell beer, violating any regulations which may be made under this Ordinance by the County Commissioners of the county in which said person, firm, or corporation is licensed to sell beer, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon

conviction, shall be fined not less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) and/or imprisoned not less than thirty days, and his or its license to sell beer shall automatically be revoked, by the court, or as otherwise provided by law.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1943.

Ordered: that the following described \$4,000.00 par value bonds held by Wachovia Bank and Trust Company, Raleigh, N. C., placed there by Wazcamaw Bank and Trust Company, Whiteville, N. C. as security for official deposits of Columbus County, be released to Waccamaw Bank and Trust Company:

\$3,000.00 County of Columbus School Fdg. 4-3/4% Bonds due 7-1-43, Nos. 80/82

\$1,000.00 Town of Fairmont Water and Sewer 6% Bonds No. 18 due 7-1-43.

Ordered: that deputy sheriffs be paid for service made on tax foreclosure summons where returns are made showing same to have been served.

Ordered: that the Welfare Program for year 1943-44 be approved as presented by the Superintendent of Public Welfare.

Ordered: that 48¢ of the 1943-1944 rate be allowed for the schools as follows:

Current Expense, General .05 voc. .10 Capital Outlay .00 Debt Service .33

Ordered: that the following refunds be granted:

J. W. Sjostrom J. W. Sjostrom Thomas Gallivant Thomas Gallivant W. N. Watts W. N. Watts	1939 1940 1939 1940 1939 1940	tax tax tax	To	adjust	taxes	as per	order	5-3-43 of Bd. "" "" "" ""	2.61 2.36 7.85 7.87 2.24
	-0 -0	VW.71					.,		2.25

Ordered: that the following General County bills be allowed and paid:

Rosier Williams

To advance for fertilizer for County Farm 87.00

Ordered: that Chairman and Clerk be authorized and instructed to sign Bond Interest and Redemption Fund voucher in the amount of \$15,398.89 to pay debt service due July 1, 1943.

Ordered: that Chairman and Clerk be authorized and instructed to sign Revolving Fund voucher in the amount of \$6,611.69 to transfer balance to General County Fund.

On motion, meeting was adjourned until Monday, July 6th, 1943.

Approved:

M. J. Juliu -

Morar Williams